unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements and related notes
and the historical financial statements and related notes of Huffy and Gen-X
included in or incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

   Huffy Corporation, Gen-X Sports Inc. and Gen-X Sports, Inc.
   Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations
   (Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: HUFFY CORP - Form 8-K/A

35

   Pro Forma Year Ended September 30, 2002

   Pro Forma
   Gen-X Sports   Adjustments related   Pro Forma
   Huffy Corporation   Inc.   to the Acquisition   Combined
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------

Net Sales   $   246,826   $   93,644   $   --   $   340,470

Gross Profit   44,987   23,037   106 (1)   68,130

 Selling, general, and
 administrative expenses   37,201   17,453   445 (5)   55,099

Operating income   7,786   5,584   (339)   13,031

 Other expense   1,385   826   --   2,211

 Interest expense, net   908   3,023   2,069 (2)   2,977

   (3,023)(3)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before income taxes   5,493   1,735   615   7,843

 Income tax expense   1,925   355   269 (4)   2,549
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings from continuing
 operations   $   3,568   $   1,380   $   346   $   5,294
   ======================================================================

Earnings from continuing operations per common share
 Basic   $   0.34   $   0.36
 Diluted   $   0.33   $   0.36

Shares used in calculation of earnings per share
 Basic   10,438,647   4,161,241   14,599,888
 Diluted   10,695,251   4,161,241   14,856,492

  See accompanying footnotes.

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations

(1)  To record the effect on depreciation of adjusting the value of property,
   plant and equipment to fair value.

(2)  To record the change in interest expense from the use of Huffy's cash and
   borrowing lines to finance the acquisition purchase price of $19,001, to
   repay Gen-X and Gen-X Ontario debt, and to redeem and purchase outstanding
   preferred stock for $4,970. The incremental interest on the weighted
   average borrowing of $35,515 is recorded at Huffy's estimated weighted

[…]

unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements and related notes
and the historical financial statements and related notes of Huffy and Gen-X
included in or incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

   Huffy Corporation, Gen-X Sports Inc. and Gen-X Sports, Inc.
   Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations

Edgar Filing: HUFFY CORP - Form 8-K/A

56

   (Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Year Ended September 30, 2002

   Pro Forma
   Gen-X Sports   Adjustments related   Pro Forma
   Huffy Corporation   Inc.   to the Acquisition   Combined
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------

Net Sales   $   246,826   $   93,644   $   --   $   340,470

Gross Profit   44,987   23,037   106 (1)   68,130

 Selling, general, and
 administrative expenses   37,201   17,453   445 (5)   55,099

Operating income   7,786   5,584   (339)   13,031

 Other expense   1,385   826   --   2,211

 Interest expense, net   908   3,023   2,069 (2)   2,977

   (3,023)(3)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before income taxes   5,493   1,735   615   7,843

 Income tax expense   1,925   355   269 (4)   2,549
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings from continuing
 operations   $   3,568   $   1,380   $   346   $   5,294
   ======================================================================

Earnings from continuing operations per common share
 Basic   $   0.34   $   0.36
 Diluted   $   0.33   $   0.36

Shares used in calculation of earnings per share
 Basic   10,438,647   4,161,241   14,599,888
 Diluted   10,695,251   4,161,241   14,856,492

  See accompanying footnotes.

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations

(1)  To record the effect on depreciation of adjusting the value of property,
   plant and equipment to fair value.

(2)  To record the change in interest expense from the use of Huffy's cash and
   borrowing lines to finance the acquisition purchase price of $19,001, to
   repay Gen-X and Gen-X Ontario debt, and to redeem and purchase outstanding
   preferred stock for $4,970. The incremental interest on the weighted
   average borrowing of $35,515 is recorded at Huffy's estimated weighted